
LYNN CARMICHAEL

SO FRESH AND SO CLEAN: 
WHOLE FOOD FAVORITES 



Layout and Design by: 
Theresa Padilla Fajardo, Mind2Eye Studios

www.Mind2EyeStudios.com

Intro

In this book you will find easy vegetarian and vegan meal ideas. They will 
appeal to families and meat eaters alike.

Cooking with and for others is empowering, helps the immune system 
and gets friends and family involved with preparing fresh meals to enjoy 
together. It connects us!

Have you ever watched your personal habits? Your food intake? Your exercise 
routine? Your beliefs? Take time for yourself. Now is the time to begin living a 
healthier lifestyle and it truly begins with you and your choices!!!

Please note: All readers are advised to consult their physician before beginning 
or adding a new regimen or changing their diet.The author accepts no liability for 
damage of any nature resulting directly or indirectly from the application or use of 
information in this book.

1

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



Contents
Intro
1

Table of Contents
3

Sensible and Simple Eating
4

God’s Pharmacy
10

Equivalents
11

Recommended Kitchen Tools 
11

Recipes
12

Healthier Lifestyle Challenge
36

Index
38



Sensible and Simple Eating

When reading food labels remember that:
• The largest quantity ingredient is the first to appear, the smallest quantity 

is last to appear.
• Other names for sugar: sucrose, glucose, dextrose, maltose, lactose, 

fructose, corn syrup, white grape juice concentrate, evaporated cane juice.
• Reading salt, sugar or fat in first 3 ingredients is not a good option
• 4 grams of sugar is equal to 1 teaspoon sugar.

Did you Know  that when reading a label that says wheat flour that actually is white 
flour? If you are looking for whole wheat flour it must say “WHOLE” WHEAT FLOUR.

The Differences are obvious when you read and compare.

Label Examples to Minimize:  

Great Choice Label Examples: 
“Food for Life” Sprouted English Muffin, Organic Kidney Beans

All ingredients listed are words we can explain and are natural. 

The first and largest quantity ingredient is whole wheat flour. The second largest 
ingredient is white flour. The third largest ingredient is sugar.    
Then notice all the other various names for MSG listed over and over.

This cereal has sugar and high fructose corn syrup as top 3 ingredients!

Cottonseed oil: a toxic bad fat used to extend shelflife and is used as a pesticide. 
Salt: this is refined table salt. It is in processed foods. Be aware that not all salt is 
the same. For example, Celtic Sea Salt is a better choice because it is a natural salt, 
contains minerals, and is not chemically processed. Our bodies like this form better.

English Muffins
Ingredients: Organic sprouted wheat, filtered water, 
organic raisins, sprouted barley, organic millet, 
organic malted barley, organic sprouted lentils, 
organic sprouted soybeans, organic sprouted spelt, 
fresh yeast, sea salt, organic cinnamon
This product is a processed and packaged in a facility 
that also processes tree nuts.

Crackers
Ingredients: whole wheat flour, enriched bleached flour (wheat flour, niacin, 
reduced iron, thiamine mononitrate {vitamin B1}, riboflavin {vitamin B2}, 
folic acid), sugar, soybean oil, oatmeal, rice, degermed yellow corn meal, 
barley flakes, high fructose corn syrup, salt, leavening (baking soda and/
or yeast), cracked wheat, modified cornstarch, monoglycerides, onion 
powder, calcium phosphate, malt syrup, soy lecithin (emulsifier), cornstarch, 
malted barley flour. BHT added to packaging material to preserve freshness. 
Contains: wheat, soy

Cereal
Ingredients: Whole grain wheat, sugar, high fructose corn syrup, gelatin.
Vitamins and minerals: Reduced iron, niacinamide, zinc oxide, pyridoxine 
hydrochloride (vitamin B6), riboflavin (vitamin B2), thiamin hydrochloride 
(vitamin B1), folic acid and vitamin B12. To maintain quality BHT has been 
added to the packaging. Contains: Wheat ingredients

Mixed Nuts
Ingredients: peanuts, almonds, cashews, brazil nuts, hazelnuts (filberts), 
pecans, peanut and/or cottonseed oil, salt Contains: peanut, almond, 
ashew, brazil nut, hazelnut (filbert), pecan.

Organic Kidney 
Beans

Ingredients: 
Kidney beans, 
water.

4   Sensible and Simple Recipes 5

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



Sample Food Plate
• Eat small portions
• Stop eating before you get stuffed
• It takes about 20 minutes for 

your stomach to signal the brain 
that you are full

1/2 Plate 
Veggies

1/4 
Protein

1/4 Good 
Grains / 
Carbs

Carbs
Get clear about carbs! Here are a 
few good examples: brown rice, 
millet, corn, oatmeal, quinoa, 
buckwheat, barley...

Carbs to Minimize= cookies, 
pastries, crackers with sugar in 
the list of ingredients, chocolate, 
candies, ice cream, muffins with 
white flour, white breads. 

Fats:
Remove hydrogenated fats. 
Eat good fats such as nuts, 
seeds, extra virgin olive oil, 
avocados.

Sugars:
Sugars! Keep them low and avoid 
artificial sweeteners.
Instead try stevia, maple syrup, 
honey or agave nectar for a bit 
of sweetener if necessary.

Proteins
Here are just a few plant based 
proteins that you can enjoy as 
a vegan or vegetarian:
Lentils, hemp seeds, chia 
seeds, other various nuts 
and seeds, beans, quinoa, 
buckwheat, spirulina, 
nutritional yeast, tempeh, tofu, 
peas, and spinach.

Visual Tips for Healthy 
Food Portions:
• Tip of thumb to first joint = 1 teaspoon butter or oil
• 3 ounce meat = deck of cards
• ½ cup pasta = tennis ball
• 1 ounce cheese = 3 dominos
• 2 tablespoons peanut butter = ping pong ball
• ½ cup vegetables = light bulb

7

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



Cleaning  up your Diet:
• What effects does your diet have on your body?
• Make a food journal and take note.
• Have you ever tried giving up sugar?
• Did you know that eating sugar robs the body of B vitamins, critical 

minerals like magnesium and zinc, and trace minerals like chromium 
(for weight loss and blood sugar balance)?

• Too much sugar is also linked to diseases like thrombosis, chronic gum 
disease, and severe depression.

A diet of simple organic food has an amazing power to heal. Fresh living 
food is a great investment for your health and well being.

Foods to Minimize:

• Refined white flour products, including breads, pastas, cakes, muffins, and 
pretzels

• Refined sugar-loaded products, including cereals, candies and baked 
goods

• Processed foods packed full of empty calories (sugar and fat) and/or salt, 
for example, canned soups, theater-style popcorn and potato chips

• Margarine and shortening

• Smoked and cured meats containing nitrates, including bacon, hot dogs, 
smoked luncheon meats, sausages, and ham

• Meats cooked at extremely high temperatures or cooked well done

• Heavily sweetened or artificially sweetened soft drinks, flavored drinks and 
teas

• Fried foods, including French fries, potato chips, corn chips and doughnuts

Money Saving Food Tips
• Buy produce that is in season.

• Build meals on what food staples you already have in the house. 

• Shop for produce every few days to eliminate waste.

• Buy from the bulk bin if you only need a small amount.

• Get raw grains and beans.

• Freeze leftover meals that are freezer friendly into portions so 
they are ready to eat.

• Freeze leftover herbs in ice cube trays in water or olive oil by the 
Tablespoon 

• Freeze leftover pesto in ice cube trays for quick meal.

• Going meatless saves money. Plant based proteins are cheaper 
than meat and better for health and the environment.

8   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

9

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



Recommended kitchen tools:

There are so many new, fun kitchen tools to speed up your prep 
time now. Go shopping and enjoy finding what will inspire you to 
cook more food at home.

• Small fine mesh strainer for 
   washing grains
• Salad spinner for greens and herbs
• Cuisinart food processor
• Small hand held fine grater for ginger 
   root, lemon, lime, fresh reggiano
   Parmesan cheese
• Stainless steel cookware
• Glass storage containers and 
   mixing bowls
• Sharp vegetable chopping knife
• Measuring cups/spoons
• Garlic Press – to mince cloves
• Cutting board
• Veggie steamer
• Blender / Juicer
• For Raw Foods - A food dehydrator

Equivalents
Have you ever noticed how certain 
fruits or vegetables may look like a 
body part, better yet may even help 
those body parts? These are best and 
most powerful when eaten raw:

• A sliced Carrot looks 
like the human eye. 
The pupil, iris and 
radiating lines look 
just like the human 
eye… and YES, science now shows 
carrots greatly enhance blood flow 
to and function of the eyes.

• A Tomato has four chambers and is 
red. The heart has four chambers 
and is red. All of the research 
shows tomatoes are loaded with 
lycopene and are indeed pure heart 
and blood food.

• Grapes hang in a cluster that has 
the shape of the heart. Each grape 
looks like a blood cell 
and all of the research 
today show’s grapes are 
also profound heart and 
blood vitalizing food. 

• A Walnut looks like a little brain, a 
left and right hemisphere, upper 
cerebrums and lower cerebellums. 
Even the wrinkles or folds on the 
nut are just like the neo-cortex. 
We now know walnuts help develop 
more than three (3) dozen neuron-
transmitters for brain function.

• Kidney Beans actually heal and 
help maintain kidney function and 
yes, they look exactly like the 
human kidneys. 

• Celery, Bok Choy, Rhubarb and 
many more look just like bones. 
These foods specifically 
target bone strength. Bones 
are 23% sodium and these 
foods are 23% sodium. 
If you don’t have enough 
sodium in your diet, the 

God’s Pharmacy 
body pulls it from the bones, thus 
making them weak. These foods 
replenish the skeletal needs of the 
body.

• Avocados, Eggplant and Pears 
target the health and function of 
the womb and cervix of the female 
- they look just like these organs. 
Today’s research shows that 
when a woman eats one avocado 
a week, it balances hormones, 
sheds unwanted birth weight, and 
prevents cervical cancers. 

• Figs are full of seeds and hang in 
twos when they grow. Figs increase 
the mobility of male sperm and 
increase the 
numbers of Sperm 
as well to overcome 
male sterility. 

• Sweet Potatoes 
look like the pancreas and actually 
balance the glycemic index of 
diabetics.

• Olives assist the health and 
function of the ovaries

• Oranges, Grapefruits, and other 
Citrus fruits look just like the 
mammary glands of the female 
and actually assist 
the health of the 
breasts and the 
movement of lymph 
in and out of the 
breasts.

• Onions look like the body’s cells. 
Today’s research shows onions help 
clear waste materials from all of 
the body cells. They even produce 
tears which wash the epithelial 
layers of the eyes. A working 
companion. Garlic, also helps 
eliminate waste materials and 
dangerous free radicals from the 
body.

Liquid Measures:
20 milliliters = 1 tablespoon

60 milliliters = 1/4 cup

80 milliliters = 1/3 cup

125 milliliters = 1/2 cup

250 milliliters = 1 cup

1 liter = 4 cups

Oven Temperatures:
Celsius °C    Fahrenheit °F

120° c       250° f

150° c       300° f

160° c       315° f

180° c       350° f

190° c       375° f

210° c       415° f

230° c       450° f
Weight Measures:

15 grams = ½ ounce

30 grams = 1 ounce

250 grams = ½ pound

500 grams = 1 pound 

10   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

11

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



Breakfast

1
2

3

1 1/2 cup rolled oats (Bob’s Red Mill Organic)
 1/2  teaspoon baking soda
   1   tablespoon honey, raw coconut nectar, or 

agave nectar
1/2  tablespoon cinnamon 
1/8  chopped almonds 

Heat oven to 350°.

Smash 2 bananas in medium bowl. Then also add to bowl 1 1/2 cup whole 
oats, 1/2 teaspoon baking soda, 1 tablespoon honey or agave nectar, 1/2 
tablespoon cinnamon, 1/8 chopped almonds.

Mix and shape into little bar cookies on parchment paper on baking sheet, 
bake for about 15 minutes. (if pre-mix is too moist you can add more oats).

Breakfast Cookie Bar

Breakfast Cookie Bar

Green Smoothie

Cherry Berry Smoothie

Quinoa Porridge

 2 ripe pears
 4 kale leaves, chopped (remove stem)
1/8 cup fresh mint leaves
 1  cup water

Green Smoothie

Blend
Option: can also add ice

 1 cup organic cherry pomegranate juice
 1 cup organic soy milk
1/4 cup vanilla frozen rice dream
1/4 cup frozen strawberries
1/4 cup frozen raspberries

Cherry Berry Smoothie

Blend
Optional: can also have soy or rice milk

Benefits: Green 
smoothies are 
beneficial for 
removing toxins, 
bringing in energy, 
and counteracting 
inflammations.

Benefits: Rolled 
Oats/Oatmeal is 
good for blood sugar 
imbalances and helps 
the nervous system.

12   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

13

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



1
2

3

1 cup quinoa or millet
2 cups water
salt

Add dash of sea salt to water and bring to boil in 
saucepan.

Rinse quinoa grain and add to boiling water.
Cover and reduce heat to simmer for around 20 
minutes or until transluscent and water absorbs.

After cooking add fruits and nuts as you like 
(examples: shredded apples, cinnamon, almonds, 
flax seeds, etc).

Optional: Also for additional mineral boost you can add a piece of sea 
vegetable (wakame) presoaked for 10 minutes.
For creamier texture you can add in rice milk or apple juice with part water.

Quinoa Porridge 

Benefits: Quinoa 
strengthens the 
kidneys, helps to 
rejuvenate the liver 
and is the grain highest 
in protein. It has more 
calcium than milk 
and contains all the 
essential amino acids.

14   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com



Quinoa & White Beans 

Carrot Ginger Soup

Brown Rice and Bean Salad

Cabbage Walnut Salad

Roasted Beet Salad

Mom’s Favorite Orzo

Mediterranean Salad

Soup & Salads

1
2
3

4

1 cup quinoa
1 clove minced garlic
1 tablespoons extra virgin olive oil
2 cups water
Fresh baby spinach
Fresh cilantro
1 can (or 1 cup) of cannellini (white beans)
sesame seeds
sunflower seeds
Ume Su Plum Vinegar (spiral foods) 

Rinse and drain quinoa.
Stir  and olive oil in saucepan on medium heat for 1-2 minutes.

Add water and quinoa and bring to boil. 
Reduce heat, cover and simmer 20 minutes.

After cooking, add the cannellini, a handful of fresh baby spinach, and fresh 
cilantro. Add a dash of sesame and sunflower seeds. Add Ume Su Plum 
Vinegar to taste for salty flavor.
Stir all ingredients.

Serve with a tablespoon of guacamole on top of each plate. 

Quinoa & White Beans

16   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

17

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



  2  tablespoon butter
  1  tablespoon extra virgin olive oil
  1  cup chopped onion
 1/2   cup diced celery
  1   teaspoon fresh minced ginger
  1   teaspoon fresh minced garlic
3 1/2 cups chopped carrot
  3  cups vegetable stock
  1  cup water
  1  teaspoon salt
 1/2   teaspoon black pepper
  1  bay leaf

(optional)
 1 tablespoon plain Greek style yogurt (for after cooking)
chives to garnish

1
2

3
4
5

6

In large 4 quart pot over medium heat melt butter and extra virgin olive oil. 
Add onion and celery, cooking 3-4 minutes until onions are translucent.

Add ginger and garlic. 
Add in carrots until they are lightly caramelized and slightly softened, 
approximately 7-8 minutes. 

Add stock, water, salt, pepper and bay leaf. Bring to a boil.

Once boiling, reduce to a simmer cooking until carrots are tender, about 
20-25 minutes.

Remove bay leaf.
In batches, puree soup well with blender. Add more seasonings as desired. 
Warm and serve.

Top with 1 tablespoon plain Greek style yogurt and fresh chives.
Mix and eat.

Carrot Ginger Soup

Benefits: Celery 
aids sleep and helps 
inflammations.

19

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



1
2
3
4

2 cups water
1 cup brown rice
1  can chick peas (garbanzo beans), 
    rinsed and drained no salt/sugar
1 handful fresh green beans or
   chopped kale
2 carrots, peeled and chopped
1 chopped celery stalk
1 chopped red pepper  
1 bunch chopped scallions

Handful of fresh chopped flat leaf parsley
for garnish

Bring water to boil in small saucepan. Add rice and cook uncovered 25 
minutes, stirring occasionally. 

Drain rice in a colander and rinse well with cold water.

In large glass bowl add chopped raw vegetables and beans to rice.

Add dressing to your taste and mix together.
Garnish with handful of fresh chopped Italian flat leaf parsley.

Brown Rice and Bean Salad

 5 tablespoons extra virgin olive oil
 2 tablespoons fresh lemon juice (to taste)
 1 tablespoon dijon mustard
 1/2  teaspoon celtic sea salt
 1/4  teaspoon black pepper

Whisk all ingredients together

Dressing:

Benefits: 
Brown rice is high in 
B vitamins and fiber. 
It is much higher in 
magnesium than white 
rice.
White rice loses some 
vitamins and nutrients 
when it is processed.

1/2  white cabbage, chopped
 4 shredded carrots
 2 celery stalks, chopped
 1 red pepper, cut thinly
1/8  cup green onion, chopped
1/2  cup walnuts, dry toasted 
 2 tablespoons chopped fresh parsley

Cabbage Walnut Salad

 3 tablespoons extra virgin olive oil
 1 tablespoon (BRAGG’S) raw apple 

cider vinegar
 1 teaspoon dijon mustard 
 1  clove garlic minced
 3 tablespoons water

Blend to creamy with food processor

Benefits: Cabbage is 
high in Vitamin C and 
detoxing for radiant 
skin.

Benefits: Apple cider 
vinegar is great for 
weight loss, energy, 
and detoxing.

“Basic dressing works on 

all raw veggies”

Dressing:

20   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

21

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



1
2
3

2 or 3 peeled beets
 3   tablespoons extra virgin olive oil
 2  tablespoons balsamic vinegar
 1  tablespoon extra virgin olive oil 
 1   cup cooked green lentils
feta or goat cheese
salt 
pepper

Roasted Beet Salad

Cook lentils as directed on bag or lentils can be drained and rinsed from can.

Chop and roast beets with olive oil at 350°, stirring every 10 minutes. Cook 
until tender. About 30-40 minutes.

Place beet mix on bed of arugula, lentils, feta cheese, and mix with 2 
tablespoons balsamic vinegar, 1 tablespoon extra virgin olive oil, salt and 
pepper

Optional: chopped red onion, chopped walnuts, herbs (basil, mint, parsley)

Benefits: Beets help 
to purify the blood, 
strengthen the heart, 
improve circulation, and 
benefit the liver.

22   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

23

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



1
2
3
4

Mom’s Favorite Orzo

Bring water to boil in large saucepan.

Add pasta. Cook about 8-10 minutes or until tender/ firm.

Drain pasta and put on large cookie sheet to cool with 2-3 tablespoons of 
extra virgin olive oil. Mix to combine.

Once cool, transfer to a large serving bowl. 
Add remaining ingredients and mix. Serve. 

Optional to add more salt and pepper for taste

 2 Whole grain orzo pasta or brown rice
1/4 cup extra virgin olive oil
 2 cups fresh arugula or spinach
3/4 cup feta or ricotta Salata cheese, chopped
1/2 cup dried cherries
 1 cup fresh basil chopped 
1/4 cup dry toasted pine nut (toast raw pine nut over medium heat till 

warm)
 3 tablespoons fresh lemon juice
1 1/2  teaspoon salt
1/2 teaspoon pepper

Salad Options: 
• You can also add 

fresh basil or use 
basil infused olive 
oil.

• This salad can be 
used in a wrap 
sandwich with 
hummus.

 1 cup arugula (optional spinach or 
kale)

 1 chopped Persian cucumber
1/2 cup halved baby grape tomato
1/2 cup chopped feta cheese
1/4 cup raw pumpkin seeds (pepitas)
1/8 cup red onion

Mediterranean Salad

 1 clove garlic
1/4 cup fresh cilantro
 2 tablespoon balsamic vinegar
 2 tablespoon extra virgin olive oil
Dash of salt and pepper to taste

Dressing:

24   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

25

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



Pizza, Pestos & Sides
Quinoa Pasta Veggie Curls with Pesto

Pita Chips

Roasted Cashews

Roasted Tamiari Almonds

Arugula pesto

Sunflower pesto

Cilantro pesto

Pesto Pizza 

Classic Pita Pizza 

Salad Pizza Topping

Classic Bruschetta

Goat Cheese Bruschetta

Hummus

1
2
3

Quinoa Pasta Veggie Curls with Pesto

Cook pasta as directed.

Add pesto and warm.

Add extra vegetables if you like or keep it simple with extra virgin olive oil, 
garlic, vegetables, squeeze lemon and fresh herbs.

1

1

2

2

1
2
3

Pita Chips

Cut pita in quarters.

Separate breads place on baking sheet.
Drizzle lightly with olive oil, dash sea salt, pepper, and dried oregano.

Bake at 350. Check and stir around chips in about 5 minutes. Then return 
to oven for maybe 5 more minutes to toast.

Place Raw Cashews in a bowl with Bragg Liquid Aminos. Stir and let sit.  

Drain liquid and place the cashews in the oven at 300 degrees on parchment 
paper and a cookie sheet. Stir around in 3 to 5 minutes at a time. 

Will be ready when nuts are dry toasted in around 10 to 15 min.

Place Raw Almonds in a bowl with Organic SAN-J Low Sodium Tamari. Stir 
and let sit.  

Drain liquid and place the almonds in the oven at 300 degrees on parchment 
paper and a cookie sheet. Stir around in 3 to 5 minutes at a time. 

Will be ready when nuts are dry toasted in around 10 to 15 min.

Roasted Cashews

Roasted Tamari Almonds

26   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

27



Whole Wheat Pita (sprouted Ezekiel)
Hummus (spread on pita sides)
Shredded cabbage
Shredded carrot
Arugula or spinach
Avocado, optional
 *dulse, sprinkle lightly in place of salt

Vegetable Sandwich

“Rudi’s Organic Bakery Spelt Tortilla” or Grain Wrap 
1 ounce melted jack or pepper jack cheese or blend
Black beans, rinsed and drained
Avocado
Sprouts
Tomato
Chopped red onion
Red bell pepper

Warm Vegetable Wrap

Place equal amounts of each ingredient into the middle of tortilla
Keep it light, less is more. Roll and eat.

Optional:
Add wakami and hijiki to sandwiches or wraps.
Sprinkle kelp on wraps for extra nutrients

Pita bread
Hummus (spread on one side)
Avocado or guacamole (smashed and spread on second side of pita)
Tomato
Red onion
Sprouts (examples: pea sprouts, alfalfa, mung beans)
Greens (any lettuce, arugula, raw spinach, mixed greens)
Optional: Cheese (feta, goat feta)

Vegetable Sandwich #2

28   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

29



 2 cups packed arugula
 3 garlic clove, minced
1/4 cup raw walnuts, dry toast
1/2  cup extra virgin olive oil
1/4 cup fresh reggiano parmesan 
1-2 squeezes lemon juice to taste
Salt
Pepper 

Arugula pesto

Blend all ingredients in food processor. Mix in cheese last.

1/2 cup extra virgin olive oil
1/4 cup raw sunflower seeds 
 2  cups fresh basil
 1 cup fresh parsley
 3 cloves fresh garlic
1/2 cup water
salt to taste or 2 tablespoons miso

Sunfflower Pesto

Blend all ingredients in food processor.

Benefits: Fresh garlic 
is a natural antiviral 
and antibiotic.

Blend all ingredients in food 
processor. 

1/2 cup pine nuts
 1     cup packed cilantro leaves
 1 tablespoon fresh lemon juice
1/4 cup extra virgin olive oil
2 tablespoons fresh parmesan cheese
 1 garlic clove, minced
1/2 teaspoon salt

Cilantro Pesto

*All the pestos are great 

with vegetables, pasta, 

toast, dip or base for 

wraps. Get creative

30   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com



1

1

3
2

2

4

Pita bread with no added sugar. Read labels.
spinach, raw or frozen
your favorite vegetables
mozzarella cheese
fresh tomatoes or marinara sauce.

Classic Pita Pizza

Heat oven to 375°. Place Pita on baking sheet.

Top with pizza sauce of your choice with no sugar or homemade marinara/
red sauce.

Add Spinach and vegetables. Top with mozzarella cheese. 
Bake until cheese is melted and slightly bubbly.

Top with fresh Reggiano Parmesan and fresh herbs (basil, parsley, etc.) 
as you like. 

Pesto Pizza
Top a pita with pesto, mozzarella, chopped tomatoes, and veggies.

Bake at 375° until toasted.

Save some calories but 

still have pizza with 

Better Ingredients

1
2
3

 1 cup chopped tomato
1/2 cup chopped red onion
1-2 fresh cloves garlic minced
1/2 cup fresh basil
 1      tablespoon Balsamic Vinegar
 1      tablespoon Extra Virgin Olive Oil
Dash of sea salt + pepper

Classic Bruschetta 

Mix all ingredients in bowl.

Serve with pita chips

 5 tablespoons extra virgin olive oil
 2 cups Arugula
4oz.  soft goat cheese
1/4 cup chopped red onion
 3 tablespoons raw pine nuts
 1 clove minced garlic
 2 tablespoons fresh parsley
 3 tablespoons extra virgin olive oil
Alexia’s organic frozen ciabatta rolls

Goat Cheese Bruschetta

Sauté 2 tablespoons olive oil, red onion and pine nuts to soft. Take off heat 
and mix with Arugula.

Mix garlic, chopped parsley, and 1/3 cup soft goat cheese. Add a little 
water to mix so that you can spread it on toasted bread.

Heat oven to 350. Slice Ciabatta rolls in half and drizzle with olive oil. Toast 
in oven for a few minutes. Then put on plate and cover bread slices with 
goat mixture and top with onion mix and raw arugula. 

Optional: Use pita chips. Also if you have leftover roasted beets add them 
in too!

 1 tablespoon extra virgin olive oil
 1 tablespoon balsamic vinegar
handful of arugula
salt
pepper

Salad Pizza Topping

premix in salad bowl a salad of arugula with extra virgin olive oil and 
balsamic vinegar with a dash of salt and pepper.
Fresh Parmesan optional.

Place on top of pita pizza to eat.

32   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com

33

© Copyright 2016 Lynn Carmichael



Hummus

 1 can organic garbanzo beans 
         (no salt & sugar) drain and rinse
1-2 tablespoons tahini 
         (sesame seed paste)
1-2 cloves minced garlic
3-4 tablespoons extra virgin olive oil
1-2 tablespoons fresh lemon juice
 2 tablespoons fresh flat leaf parsley
 3 tablespoons water or more as you blend in food 
         processor for consistency
Sea salt to taste

Optional additions:
Can do a dash of cumin for smoky flavor or try 
sweet paprika

Ideas: 
Good as a dip for on 
the go meal with fresh 
vegetables like carrots, 
red pepper, celery.

34   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com



Healthier Lifestyle Challenge

Find other people, coworkers, friends, family, who are interested in making 
positive changes. Make times to meet and support each other. Exchange 
recipe ideas and check in. Do dinners made at home.

Lifestyle Practice
• Sit quietly daily, every morning meditate
• Sing daily to your favorite music
• Practice forgiveness
• Offer kindness/help to friends or family (service, time)
• Exercise daily, sweat, get heart rate up 
• Practice yoga
• Practice creative hobbies
• Pursue your passions - examples: 

painting, active sports, golf, surfing, skateboarding, tennis, cooking, 
swimming, basketball, dance, scuba diving, skydiving, playing music, 
writing, art, knitting. 

• Find a meditation group for a new experience
• Learn to listen to your body’s needs.
• Eat real food in small portions
• Read the ingredient labels!
• Remember to keep it simple. Avoid sugars, white flour, 

processed anything.
• Eat as fresh and seasonal as possible with mixed colors and varieties 

of fresh vegetables and fruits, whole grains, beans. 
• Get creative with your recipes. It doesn’t have to be exact.

No excuses: go have some fun
It’s never too late to start
Challenge yourself

The choices we do make matter. Practice being generous to all people
without attachment to the result or expectation of what will come back to us. 
When we give to others we also give to ourselves.

Visit my website www.tapin2you.com  for updated information, lifestyle, 
health tips, and more recipes. Please email me your comments and 
challenges! Cheers! 

36   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com



Index
Arugula pesto, 30
Breakfast Cookie Bar, 13
Brown Rice and Bean Salad, 20
Cabbage Walnut Salad, 21
Carrot Ginger Soup, 19
Cherry Berry Smoothie, 13
Cilantro pesto, 30
Classic Bruschetta, 33
Classic Pita Pizza, 32 
Equivalents, 11
Goat Cheese Bruschetta, 33
God’s Pharmacy, 10
Green Smoothie, 13
Healthier Lifestyle Challenge, 36
Hummus, 34
Index, 38
Intro, 1
Mediterranean Salad, 25
Mom’s Favorite Orzo, 24
Pesto Pizza, 32
Pita Chips, 27
Quinoa Pasta Veggie Curls with Pesto, 27
Quinoa Porridge, 14
Quinoa & White Beans, 17
Recipes, 12
Recommended Kitchen Tools , 9
Roasted Beet Salad, 22
Roasted Cashews, 27
Roasted Tamiari Almonds, 27
Salad Pizza Topping, 32
Sensible and Simple Eating, 4
Sunflower pesto, 30
Table of Contents, 3
Vegetable Sandwich #2, 28
Vegetable Sandwich, 28
Warm Vegetable Wrap, 28

38   Sensible and Simple Recipes

www.tapin2you.com



FOLLOW US ON

@TAPIN2YOU

SO FRESH AND SO CLEAN: 
WHOLE FOOD FAVORITES 

LYNN CARMICHAEL


